Illinois law.

Section 650.50  Time for Submission 

a)	An applicant seeking to be prequalified with the Department for the first time must submit a complete application for prequalification no later than 4:30 p.m. prevailing time no later than 21 days prior to the scheduled date of the letting for which the applicant desires to bid.  If the day of receipt falls on a weekend or a holiday, the following work day will determine the cut-off.  The Department gives public notice of the letting dates and cut-off dates in the Transportation Bulletin.  The Prequalification Section will make its determination prior to the relevant letting date.

b)	An applicant seeking to renew its prequalification ratings with the Department must submit a complete renewal application prior to the expiration of the applicant's existing prequalification ratings (see Section 650.100 for additional information).

c)	An applicant seeking to revise its current prequalification ratings with the Department must submit revisions no later than 4:30 p.m. prevailing time no later than 21 days prior to the scheduled date of the letting for which the applicant desires to bid. The Prequalification Section will make its ratings determination prior to the relevant letting date.

d)	If additional projects are advertised for a letting or special letting through the issuance of a supplemental bulletin, the day of receipt for application forms or additional information is seven days after the date of issuance of the supplemental bulletin to submit bids on those projects advertised in the supplemental bulletin.
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